

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Lance Hagen,)	Supreme Court No. 20210111
)	
Petitioner, Appellee, and)	
Cross-Appellant)	Burleigh County No. 08-2019-CV-03559
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
)	
North Dakota Insurance)	
Reserve Fund,)	
)	
Respondent, Appellant,)	
Cross-Appellee)	

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT, ORDER FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT, AND
ORDER ON AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE JOHN GRINSTEINER

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND
CROSS-APPELLANT LANCE HAGEN**

Paul R. Sanderson (ID# 05830)
psanderson@esattorneys.com
 Evenson Sanderson, PC,
 Attorneys for Petitioner, Appellee, and
 Cross-Appellant
 1100 College Drive, Ste 5, Bismarck, ND 58501
 Telephone: 701-751-1243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT 2

 I. The District Court’s creation of “hyper work product” was
 erroneous and NDIRF’s response fails to demonstrate otherwise. 2

 a. The creation of “hyper work product” is irreconcilable with
 the plain language of N.D.C.C. 44-04-19.1(8).3

 b. NDIRF’s arguments for preventing disclosure of public
 records are contrary to North Dakota law and the public
 policy supporting public records law.6

 II. The district court abused its discretion in denying Hagen’s request
 for costs and attorney’s fees in this case.11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams Cty. Record v. Greater North Dakota Ass’n,
529 N.W.2d 830, 839 (N.D. 1995)6

City of Lincoln v. Schuler, 2021 ND 123, ¶ 7, 962 N.W.2d 413, 4153

D.E. v. K.F., 2012 ND 253, ¶ 11, 825 N.W.2d 8329

Grand Forks Herald v. Lyons, 101 N.W.2d 543, 546 (N.D.1960)6

Grand Prairie Agriculture LLP v. Pelican Township Board of Supervisors,
2021 ND 29, ¶ 7, 955 N.W.2d 87, 893

Kenmare Educ. Ass’n v. Kenmare Public School Dist. No. 28, 2006 ND 136, ¶ 28,
717 N.W.2d 603, 6113

Lincoln Land Development, LLP v. City of Lincoln, 2019 ND 81, ¶ 4,
924 N.W.2d 4265

Markegard v. Willoughby, 2019 ND 170, ¶ 16, 930 N.W.2d 108.....9

N.L.R.B v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc., 532 U.S. 706, 711 (2001).....9

State v. M.J.W., 2020 ND 183, ¶ 9, 947 N.W.2d 906, 9085

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18 6, 13

N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1 2, 3, 4, 8

N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.1 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D. Const. Art. XI, § 6.....6
